respectively. The performance characteristics of point of care lung ultrasound using CT chest as

the gold standard are detailed in Table 2.

 . CC-BY 4.0 International licenseIt is made available under a
 is the author/funder, who has granted medRxiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity. (which was not certified by peer review)

The copyright holder for this preprint this version posted June 12, 2020. ; https://doi.org/10.1101/2020.06.09.20123836doi: medRxiv preprint

https://doi.org/10.1101/2020.06.09.20123836
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Table 2

Table 2.  Comparison of diagnostic performance of bedside point of care lung ultrasound, chest x ray, and crackles on auscultation for diagnosis of lung
involvement of SARS-CoV-2 using CT chest as the gold standard. Predictive values were based on 16% prevalence.  Sens, sensitivity; CI, confidence
interval, Spec, specificity; PPV, positive predictive value; NPV, negative predictive value; LR +, likelihood ratio positive; LR -, likelihood ratio negative;
AUC, area under the receiver operator curve.

Modality Sens  95% CI Spec  95% CI  PPV 95% CI  NPV  95% CI  LR +  95% CI  LR - 95% CI  AUC 95% CI
Ultrasound 100 75 100 80 68   89 48 28   69 100 93   100 4.7 2.9   7.7 0.1 0.0   0.7 0.90 0.85   0.95
Chest x ray  25 5   57 91 81   97 33 7   70 87 76   94 2.7 0.8   9.4 0.8 0.6   1.2 0.58 0.44   0.71
Crackles/Rales   8 0   38 88 77   94 11 0   48 84 73   92 0.8 0.1   4.9 1.0 0.9   1.3 0.48 0.39   0.57

 .
C

C
-B

Y
 4.0 International license

It is m
ade available under a
 is the author/funder, w

ho has granted m
edR

xiv a license to display the preprint in perpetuity.
(w

h
ich

 w
as n

o
t certified

 b
y p

eer review
)

T
he copyright holder for this preprint

this version posted June 12, 2020.
;

https://doi.org/10.1101/2020.06.09.20123836
doi:

m
edR

xiv preprint

https://doi.org/10.1101/2020.06.09.20123836
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/

Inter rater agreement measured using Gwet’s AC1 between the bedside physician who

performed the point of care lung ultrasound and the over-reading physician using only archives

was 68%. Most characteristics showed acceptable inter-rater reliability between the bedside read

and images over read. Excess short non-coalescent B-lines and pleural thickening showed poor

agreement likely reflecting both the subjectivity of these items and the difference between